developer profit of circa 19.2% based on GDV. While this profit level achieves the

Applicants blended target return, it should be noted that the residual land value of circa

£7,160,000 is approximately £6,360,000 lower than the estimated Benchmark Land Value

(or agreed pro rata acquisition price), in the order of £13,520,000.

6.4 We would comment that the appraisal currently allows for S106 costs to cover employment

and training contributions and to implement a controlled parking zone. As such, should any

further financial contributions be required to mitigate certain impacts of the development

this will need to be verified by the Council and could impact on the financial viability of the

proposed development.

Sensitivity Analysis

6.5 In view of the current property market uncertainties resulting from the recent vote for Britain

to exit the EU we have undertaken a series of sensitivity analyses to identify the potential

upside and downside risk to the Applicant.

6.6 The table below sets out the residual land value that the scheme could generate where the

sales values of the private units fall and rise by the stated level.

Private Sales Value Residual Land Value Deficit / Surplus*

+5% £9,569,000 -£3,951,000

+10% £11,975,000 -£1,545,000

+15% £14,381,000 £861,000

-5% £4,747,000 -£8,773,000

-10% £2,242,000 -£11,278,000

-15% £395,000 -£13,125,000

   *Target RLV is £13,520,000

Private and Confidential

22

Frankham Street, Deptford | Viability Report, August 2016

6.6 As can be seen from the outputs in the table above, it will be necessary for private sales

values to increase substantially for the scheme to be considered financially viable.

However, should current market uncertainties have a detrimental impact on sales values

and house prices fall during the development period, the current deficit will increase to a

level where the Applicant will likely incur a significant loss.  Assuming the Applicant will

have acquired the land prior to development commencing, the only option available could